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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CAMroN, INC. v. NUTLEY. 

Camton, Inc. ) 
t/a Camelot Pub 

) 
Appellant 

) 
v. 

. ) 
.Board of Commissioners 
of the Town of Nutl~y,) 

Respondent. ) 

----------------~------

• 

December 6, 1974 

On Appeal 
CONCLUSIONS 

and 
ORDER 

Raymond F. Reed Esq. Attorney for Appellant 
James M. Piro, isq., Attorney for Respondento 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. 
The Hearer has filed t~e following report herein: · 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of the Board of Commission~ 
ers of the Town of Nutley (hereinafter Board) which on March 12, 1974 
suspended appellant's plenary retail consumption license for a period 
of twenty days upon appellant's plea of guilty to a charge alleging 
that (1) it failed to maintain a list or current employees upon the li
censed premises, as referred by Rule 16 (c) of State Regulation No. 20; 
and (2) a finding of guilt of a charge which reads as follows: "On 
J~nuary 2, 1974, the licensee did allow permit and suffer upon the li
censed premises acts of violence1 brawllng1 disturbance and unnecessary 
noise creating a nuisance in vio~tion of Rule ' of State Regulation 
No. 20 of the Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the State of New Jersey." 

. · . This appeal relates solely to the Board's action with regard 
to the latter (2) charge. We are not herein concerned with two other 
charges preferred .against appellant of which,he was found not guilty .. 

The effective date or the suspension, April 1, 1974 was 
stayed by Order of the Director, dated March 28, 1974, pending deter
mination or this appeal, and until the entry of a further order herein. 
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A de novo hearing was held at this Division pursuant to 
Rvle 6 of State Regulation No. 1$, with full opportunity afforded the 
parties to introduce evidence and cross-examine witnesses. However, 
by stipulation of counsel, the transcript of the hearing held by the 
Board to consider the subject charge was made part of the record herein 
in lieu of testimony at the hearing, pursuant to Rule 8 of State Regula
tion No. 1$. In addition, the parties hereto presented oral argument 
in summation. 

The testimony in the said transcript reveals that on January 
2, 1974 at approximately 12:25 a.m., Patrolman Robert Cassie of the 
Nutley Police Department was informed by a person, who identified him
self as Ronald Casella, a bartender in appellant's establishment, that 
a fight had therein taken place twenty minutes prior. 

Upon arrival at the licensed premises, he noticed a man lying 
prone on the floor and that the "interior ••• which was a wreck, there 
Has bottles thrown all over, food on the floor ••• •" The bartender in
formed him that "about nine or ten guys came into the tavern, had start
ed a fight with him and a few of his friends that were sitting in the 
back ••• came up forward to the bar to assist him. And With this, a fight 
erupted." The officer added that, in his opinion, Casella was intoxicat
ed. 

Nutley Police Sergeant George Gerrity testified in corrobora
tion of the testimony of Patrolman Cassie. He stated that he observed 
" ••• some couches overturned, a wall that's approximately four or five 
feet back from the bar was knocked down. There was beer glasses, beer 
bottles on the floor, some broken, some just laying there intac:t .... " 

Officers Richard Laudadio and Robert DeBello called to 
testify by the appellant stated that~ upon receipt of a call that 
there was a disturbance at the premises, they entered the premises 
at approXimately 11 or 11:10 p.m. They observed seven or eight pa
trons, including Casella emerging from the premises. The bartender 
informed the officers that there was no problem and he was closing 
"early." 

The president of the corporate appellant, Cameron Ratkovic, 
testified that he had discharged his day bartender, Ronald Casella, 
and instructed the night bartender to obtain the keys of the establishd 
ment from Casella, if possible. Later that evening, when he telephoned 
the premises in order to ascertain what was happening in the barroom, 
Casella shouted at him in a rage that he would "wreck the place." 

On the following morning he discovered the place was in a 
shambleso The premises were closed for ten days while repa'i~s were 
made. He admitted, on cross-examination, th3t he neither called the 
police department, nor did he receive a call from it. 

The testimony of Robert Pisano revealed that the evening 
of the alleged incident was his first day of employment at the licensed 
premises. He related the telephone conversation with Ratkovic, in con
sequence of which he ordered the patrons to leave~ and then closed the 
establishment. 
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. Later by reason of a telephone call he received fro~ someone, 
he returned to the premises, opened it, found a man lying on the floor 
and the interior in shambleso Simultaneously, Officer Cassie and Sergean 
Gerrity entered. Pisano admitted that when he was confronted by the 
officers he was "high", meaning thereby that he was under the influence 
of liquor. He offered no explanation for the man being prone on 
the floor when the police arrived. 

In substance, the testimony of Joan Ratkovic related a 
telephone conversation between Casella and her husband sometime 
during the evening which she related as follows: 11 a.eCameron (her 
husband) spoke to him, and then I could hear Cameron talking to 
Ronnie Casella. And Ronnie screaming and y~lling~ I could'nt hear 
everything he said, but I heard him screaming and yellingo And then 
Cameron spoke to Bob (Pisano) and said 'Close up. It looks like there 
might be trouble. So close up.' And we went to bed." 

Preliminarily, I observe that we are dealing with a purely 
disciplinary action; such action is civil in nature and not criminal. 
In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super. 449 (App. Div. 1951). Thus, the proof 
must=oe supported by a preponderance of the credible evidence only. 
Butler Oak Tavern v. Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956). 

It is firmly settled that the Director's function on appeal 
is not to reverse the determination of the municipal issuing authority 
unless he finds as a fact that there was a clear abuse of discretion 
or unvrarranted findin9 of fact or mistake of lavT by respondent. Schulman 
v. Neuark, Bulletin lb20, Item 1; Monteiro v. Nev!ark, __ Bulletin 2073, 
Item 2, and cases cited therein. 

The burden of establishing that the Board acted erroneously 
and in an abuse of its discretion rests with appellant. Rule 6 of 
St~te Regulation No. 15. The ultimate test in these matters is one 
of reasonableness on the part of the Board. Or, to put it another way: 
Could the members of the Board, as reasonable men, acting reasonably, 
have come to their determination based upon the evidence presented? 
The Director should not reverse unless he finds as a fact that there 

, was a clear abuse of discretion or unwarranted finding of fact or mis
take of law by the Board. Cf. Hudson Ber~en County Retail Li0uor 
Stores Ass'n. v. Hoboken, 13) N.J.L. '02E. & A. 1947); Nordco, Inc~ 
v. State ~3 N.J. Super. 277 282 (App. Div. 1957)• Lyons F~rms Tave~ 
v. Municlnal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Newark, 55 N.J. 292, 303 (l970)o 

The critical inquiry is whether the licensee or its employee, 
acting under the obligation of the tremendous responsibility which is 
reposed in the holder of a liquor license, has exercised that degree of 
care consistent with such obligation in keeping the premises free from 
disturbances, noise and acts of violence. 

It is apparent that the principal officer of the corporste 
appellant exercised poor judgment in entrusting the operation of the 
licensed premises to a person who was admittedly "high 11 • Further::ore, 
although he was admittedly aware that trouble was brewing ho failed to 
either make the police aware of the situation or to request the assist
ance of the police department and, instead, simply went to bed. Fnd 
he exercised proper judgment the subject incident may have been prevent
ed. 
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Upon examination of the facts anJ. c.. · c:;:;;~.c la-vr, it is my 
view that this charge was established by aPT'' derance of the be
lievable evidence. I therefore con.clucJ.~;;., ti;.. . r.c)'"'l.L~ .. ·~ has failed 
to sustain the burden of establishing tr.J.;SJ.t t~L ;,),_,z::.:r·G.' s action was 
erroneous and against the weight of evidence r ·· requjred by Rule 6 
of State Regulation No. 1$. 

Accordingly, I recommend thB. t the 1. • · on of the Board be 
affirmed, the appeal be dismissed~ the D:irectr' 1 S Orde"' staying 
suspension be vacated, and that an order be L.:, l E;i.'t l't;;.i.mposing the 
suspension heretofore imposed by the B •·:' 

Concl us · ...... ~;.::.....2c-~::.._'=~-'-

Wri tten exceptions to the He <'t:"'E: its ., .. 

argument, were filed by the appella:~:t, }"hn·s,. 
Regulation No. 1 5o No answer to the said e:: 
the respondent. 

Having carefully consider•:::c3 t 1·,· c 
including the transcripts of the testin:c,r:·' : 
report, and the exceptions filed ·c.J ·'-' ~ '- _. 
satisfactorily -,resolved in the Hearer 1 s reT)OT'\ 
merit, I concur in the findi.ngs al1<~· con.:·J.u; · · 
adopt them as my conclusions here L, , 

Accordingly, it is, on tnis ·1 j "JJ ; 

ORDERED that the action c< l'•.::::.~:> .• ·q 

hereby affirmed, and the appeal herei::J b(, ;~~~ 
dismissed; and it is further 

.-,:rt ~ vi th supportive 
:..·:o "'t..ue:-, 14 of State 

.· .. tor,~; \v ere filed by 

r-c. (' • .; here in , 
r· ···~~, the Hearer's 
" .L.. . -:. ·-::. have been 

~r are lacking in 
,;· tl·' Hearer and 

"· , . • . c. he s aDE is 
·: s::tr:.e:; is hereby 

' l< .. : :. h 2 8' 1 974 ORDERED that the order er,t.e:c-:::: L: 
staying the suspens.ton theretofore im·pos ed by 
determination of this appeal be anA +-',-,r .s" ~. 
it is fUrther 

-:-J c:~ Boc:;,)~d pending the 
···1'E· vacated; and 

ORDERED that Plenary RE.J..,c:..::.2 C',;.::,· . "'· :~:e C-11, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of trw 'fll'··r''"' cd'' "lp~r to Camton, Inc., 
t/a The Camelot Pub for premises 378 Cent:re: E (;t., 1<-· .. :tley, be and 
the .same is hereby suspended for tvrenty (2\:) .·.:; ~ corru~1encing 2:00 
aomo Thursday, September26, 1974 ?Y'>r1 tr,,., .. :,. ·· ?·nr, a.-m. 
Wednesday, October 16, 1974o· 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN3S - SALE TO A MIIDR - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS. , 

In the }:utter of Disciplinary 
Proceedines agQinst 

) 

) 
Fr:.:.nlclin House, Inc. 
t/a Frc.nklin House ) 
N/E Corner Hain & Hest Sts. 
Glassboro, 1't .J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-2, issued by the 
Borouch Council of the Borough of ) 
Glassboro. • 

) 

Harris Y. Cotton, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing far Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

S-9991 
X-48,212-F 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the follO\'ling report herein: 

Hearer's Report . 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

' On February 9, 1974, you sold, served 
and delivered, and allovTed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to a person under the 
age of eighteen (18) years; viz., Raymond 
B. C. age 17; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

In behalf of the Division, ABC Agent G testified tL~t 
on Febru:1ry 9, 1971.~, at approximately 8:45p.m., he entered tl1c 
licensed premises (a barroom) accompanied by Agent P. Entry vas 
made through a door which opens into a long rectangular shaped 
hallv.rciy which separates the barroom on the left side thereof and 
the packaged goods section on the right side. Sketches depicting 
the layout of the two rooms separated by the hall\vay, one prep::::.red 
by the Division witnesses and the other prepared by the licensec;'s 
witnesses (neither dra\oln to scale) were received in evidence. 

Hhile in the barroom, Agent G observed three youthful 
looking males enter at approximately 9:45 p.m., linger for a fe\·1 
minutes, and then leave through the door \vhich leads into the 
hall \vay. Through the glass door which leads from the hall \vay i::-100 
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the liquor store, he observed a youth (later identified as 
:Fk.ymond C ) walk tO\mrds a counter with a quart bottle of 
Colt l,_5 Hu.lt Liquor. Raymond placed the bottle on the counter 
and made payment therefor to a clerk identified as Elvira 
Catanese. She recorded the sale in the cash register located on 
the counter. Raymond then left by the front door which leads to 
the parking lot. 

Agent G entered the liquor store from the rear entrance 
,.,rhich opened from the hallway and left by th~ front door in pursuit 
of Haymond v:ho was carrying the bottle of beer. He confronted 
HayLJond in the parking ~ot, identified himself and ascertained 
that R:::ymond was 17 years of age. 

The agent seized the bottle, reentered the liQuor store ,.,i th Haymond, identified himself to M:rs. Catanese and apprised her 
of the alleged violation. At that time her husband, Sante Catanese 
entered the area and Agent G informed him of the alleged violation. 

On cross-examination, Agent G testified that he did not 
see the bottle placed in a bag nor did he see a sales slip handed 
to the youth. He did not look for any sales. slips in the vicinity 
of the cash register. He denied that Raymond asserted that he had 
either stolen the liquor, or found it. 

Further, Agent G testified that he left the bar first; 
Agent P follO\.,red him and both agents were at the rear entrance door 
of the liquor store where both made their surveilance of the alleged 
sale. On the sketch prepared by one of the agents, Agent G placed 
the rear entrance door to the liquor store toward the rear of the 
hallvmy. 

Raymond C , who was 17 years. of age on the date 
alleged herein, testified that he entered the barroom vrith two 
co~panions after being first questioned as to his identity. He 
displayed a fictitious identification card vrhich purportedly 
represented that he was 18 years of age, to a "bouncer" stationed 
in the hall'Ylay. He left the barroom and proceeded into the liquor 
store where he removed the bottle of malt liquor from a cooler' and 
brought it to the counter yThere Elvira Catanese and an unidentified 
clerk were on duty. He paid "in the fifty cent range" for the 
beer to one of the clerks, and departed through the front door 
leading into the parking lot where he was confronted by Agent G. 
He does not recall whether he was questioned by the clerk as to 
his age, at the time of sale. 

On cross-examination, Raymond asserted that, \Jhen he \.;as 
broughtback into the liquor store on the night of the alleged 
occurrence, he stated first that he stole the bottle and there?-fter 

, that he had found it. Raymond also conceded that at the Nunicipal 
· Court hearing he testified that he had paid someone for the liquor, 
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hoHever, he could not specifically identify. that person. 

In defense of the charge, the licensee called Agent P 
as a \-litness. He testified that he did not follow Agent G from 
the barroo~ into the hallway; he remained at the bar in order to 
pick up the change. Upon exitinG from the barroom he proceeded 
into tl:e ho.llway and then to the rear doonvay leading into the 
liquor store (which, he stated, was located at the front of the 
hallway). He looked inside and saw that.Agent G was coming in the 
front door leading into the parking lot \vi th the minor and the 
bottle of beer. 

In the liquor store, he heard the .minor stQtc that he 
had stolen the beer. Agent G admonished the minor to be quiet 
because at that time Agent G -vms conferring with Catanese. 

Elvira Catanese, employed as a sales clerk on the date 
alleged, testified that she saw Agent G for the first time at 
9:50 p.m. at \·Jhich time the agent identified himself and accused 
her of selling the beer to Raymond. She denied making the sale. 
Raymond stated that he stole the bottle. Agent G told the minor 
to keep quiet. She never saw Raymond prior to this confrontation, 
and not until Agent G brought him to the counter. 

On cross-examination, the \vitness testified that she is 
usually stationed behind the sales counter near the cash register. 
Tr.e counter is located adjacent to the front door. 1,he cash · 
register is located at the. end of the counter nearest to the front 
door '.·:hich leads to the parking lot. 

The sales price for a quart bottle of Colt 45 is 54 cents. 
A person who \vould \.Jalk from the direction of the rear door, through 
the liQ\).Or store, and exit by way of the front door adjacent to the 
counter, would be in her direct line of vision. 

The Colt 45 is stored in a beer cooler which is located 
approxirn~tely 20 feet to the right of the cash register. It ~s 

, customa~y for a patron to serve himself from the cooler. For a 
patron to leave the premises, he must step on a treadle which 
auto~atically opens the door leading to the parking lot. A hissing 
noise is made in this process. A clerk stationed at the cash 
register -vrould be aware that the door is opening. 

The -vlitness denied that she admitted to the .·.Be Agents 
that she had sold the beer to Raymond, or that she had made the 
sale relying on the fact that his age had been checked at the 
door. She further denied that she had any discussion \·lith t1:•.:; 
agents concerning the price paid by Raymond for the beer. 

The gondolas used for the display of linuors ~1ich are 
positioned at an angle on the floor, bloc~~ the vie\·i bet'::e. ~~: thE 
counter and the rear door leading from the hallVJay. 

Carmen A. Graziano, president and a stoc\:'Y:l 1ei' o:~ the 
corporate licensee, testified that the gondolas are .::.:;:~ such size 
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and are so positioned that it \vould be impossible for anyone 
stc.ndinc; at the door leading from the hallvmy to see any part 
of the counter. 

Philip A. Graneto, a pQtron of the subject liqu~:r store, 
testified thc:t, on the date alleged herein, at approximately 
9:50 p.m., he \vas at the beer coolr:r \vhen he heard a commotion at 
the counter. Upon proceeding to the counter to pay for his purchase 
he saH Ac;Emt G and Raymond. Ers. Catanese \vas behind the cash 
register. She repeatedly denied to Agent G that she sold the beer 
to ~ayr::10nd. R;;qu:ond stated that he had stolen the beer. Agent G 
told ::=\c::..ymond to be quiet or he v!Ould be in more "trouble". 

On cross-examination) Graneto asserted th~t he did not 
he~:r all of the dialogue betvreen A gent G and Mrs. Catanese.. They 
were still engaged in conversation ~hen he departed frorn the 
prerr;i st:-: s. 

GtanJey Hartin Eossbrucke:r, who is e1:1ployed by the li
cer. sec to checl\ curds a .. nd to bag goods in the packae;e store, 
asserted th~t a person standing at the doorway leading from the 
hc.;.ll \vay into the liquor store could not see the counter. On the 
night allee;ed, herein,Raymond admitted to l<r. Catanese that he 
ha:::i stolerJ. tbe beer. The agent told Raymond to shut up or he ,.rould 
get in trouble. 

Ar;ent G also sajc1 that 11 ht.."' \>Tas out to get the place". 
~,he first tirJ:e he say Ac:ent G was \·!hen tLe agent \·rent up- to the 
counter with Raymond and informed l<rs. Cc-.d:ane se that she had served 
Raymond. She denied ti~w.t she had served Raymond. 

Sante Cat~mese, employed as the r;,anac,er of tlie licensed 
premises ~nd husband of the sales cJerk, Mrs. Catanese, testified 
that, when he entered the liquo:· store, Agent G was already in the 
liq_uor store. ',,rh::.J c. in the rear roo:" to get U1e license:, A t:ent G 
suee;ested to hj_m thut "I sho·uJd tE;ll my \•rife trmt the boy cs.r.1e Ll 
through the bacl<: door, so j.t would be easy on her 11

• Cr .. tanese tn"· 
formed Ager:t G that they vmre go:tr,g ·co telJ the truth a:1d that t~1e 
youth admitted that he had stolen the be0r. 

On cross-examination, the \vitness testified that, ,,rhen 
l1e first entered tLe liquor store he sav; Ae;ents G 2.rri?, bis ;.,rife and 
Eossbruch~er behind the cOLmter and a "fmvn o·U ':;r indi viuuc...J.s therein. 
He heard no mention made as to \·Jhich door ·~L 1::! ;y:inor entereC: until 
Agent G spoke -v;ith him in the back room. After :returnint: f:r·om the 
back room, no mention was bade concerning the rdnors point of entry 
.into the liquor store. 

In.rebuttal, Agent P testjfied t~~L, after he identified 
himself to Mrs,. Catanese, he asked IiGT hO\·: L' .c:h the juve:·;,ile paid 
for the beer. She responded "5tl- cents 11

• 
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His investigation of the licensed premises was made 
pursuant to specific assignment. Neither he, nor Agent G in 
his presence, asserted that he was "out to get" the licensee. 
At no tin~e did Catanese inform him that Agent G advised him 
(Catanese) that his vrife should say that the minor entered by 
way of the rear door. 

On cross-examination, the agent stated he did not, at 
any time tho.t night, hear Hrs. Catanese deny that she sold the 
beer. He did hear Raymond say on one occasion that he stole the 
beer, and, on another occasion, that he found it. 

Agent G denied in his rebuttal testimony that he advised 
Catanese that it would be better for his Wife to state that the 
minor had entered through the back door. 

The agent· asserted that be had the following colloquy 
with Catanese and wife in the liquor store; 

"She[E!lvira Catanes~ asked me vlhat was going. to happen. 
She said 'The kid showed false identification.' I said 1 'That's 
right.' I said 'I cannot promise you anything.' I said 'The only 
thir.g I can tell you, that the kid did show false identification.' 
I said 'You tell this to the judge in Hunicipal Court. He may lean 
in your favor.' I said 'That is all I can tell you.'" 

That is exactly what I told both of them together in 
the liquor store. At no time did he state that he \vas out to get 
the place, nor did he hear it said by his fellovl agent. 

On cross-examination, Agent G testified that he made 
his first observation of Raymond \valking tO\vards the counter 
whj_le he \vas at the rear doorway. He then entered the liquor store 
vJhile Raymond was at the cash register and, thereafter, intercepted 
him 20 feet outside the door. 

The issue presented foT determination is strictly 
factual and, therefore, the issue of credibility of \vitnesses 
is of paramount importance~ In evaluating the testimony and its 
legal impact, we are guided by the firmly established principle 
that disciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil 
in nature, and not criminal, and require proof by a preponde~2nce 
of the believable evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern v. Division 
of AJ.cobolic Bevera_g_e Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956); Freud v, D::vis 
64 N.J. Super 242 (App. Div. 1960). · 

Evidence to be believed, must not only proceed from the 
mouth of a credible witness but must be credible in itself. It 
must be such as common experience and observation of mankind can 

, approve as probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet 
16 N.J. 546 (1954). . 

No testimony need be believed, but rather, so much or 
so little may be believed as the trier finds reliable. 7 Higmore 
Eyidence, sec. 2100 (1940). 



PA'GE 10 BULLLETIN 2166 

I.havenoted that the minor stated that he had stolen 
the beer and, . also, that h~ had found :tt. However, both of these .... 
statei1ents were tl.nsworn. . In his sworn testimony, the minor stated 
that he had purchased the beer in the licensed premises and paid for 
the beer to a clerk he could not identify.' That the minor had the 
bottle of beer in his possession upon leaving the licensed premises 
has been established. I find it unreasonable to infer that the 
minor would attempt to pilfer an unbagged quart size bottle of beer 
and exj" t through the automatic doorway which is loc& ted practically 
alongside the cash register and which emits a sound upon activation. 

Although on cross-examination, the minor· did concede that 
, he made statements that he stole the beer and also found it, he, 

consiscntly asserted at the hearing under vigorous cross-examination 
by competent counsel fo~ the licensee, that he had in fact, purchased 
the beer. Although I do not condone the minor's behavior, I feel 
imperatively persuaded that his sworn testimony had a substantial 
ring of truth with respect to the alleged purchase. 

I am mindful of the discrepancies in the testimony of 
the agents concerning the exact location of the rear door and the 
actual location of both agents in the licensed premises. However, 
the .discrepancies 1vhich I have carefully analyzed and considered, 
do not relate to the substance of the charge. 

Accordingly, after considering the entire record herein 
and the various preceden~s cited, I am convinced that the charge 
has been sustained by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence. 
I, therefore, recommend that the licensee be found guilty of the 
said charge. 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension of license 
wherein upon order of the Director dated February 2, 1972, licensee 
paid a fine .of $750.00 in lieu of a ten day suspension of license . 
for sale to a minor. Re Franklin House, Inc., Bulletin 2033, 
Itet:n 7.) · 

. It is, further, recommended that an order be entered 
suspending the ~icense for twenty-five days, to which should be 
added ten days by reason of a record of suspension for a similar 
violation within the past five years, or a total of thirty-five 
(35) days. 

Conclusions and Order 

vlritten Exceptions to the Hearer's report, with supportive 
· argument, were filed by the attorney for the license~, and Ans\ver to 
the said Exceptions; with supportive argument, was filed'by the 
attorney for the Division, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 16. · 

Licensee argues that the conclusions of the Hearer was 
not .supported by a preponderance of the credible evidence. 
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Licensee, in furtherance of that contention, maintains 
that Agent G's testimony that he stood in the licensed premises 
~d observed the minor purchase the bottle of beer in question is 
incredible and should not be accepted because, in fact, this wit
ness waited in the parking lot while the minor obtained the beer. 
I have carefully analyzed and evaluated the entire record herein, 
and am convinced that he was actually in the licensed premises and 
observed the minor proceed to the sales counter while carrying a 
quart bottle of beer, place the bottle on the counter, hand the 
female clerk money and leave the premises with the beer. There is, 
indeed, no evidence in the record to support the licensee's asser
tion that Agent G was in the parking lot while the alleged purchase 
took place, and, therefore, he was unable to observe it. · 

. . ~ . 
. Moreover, I perceive no discrepancy in the minor's sworn 

testimony at this hearing. In his sworn testimony, the minor as
serted that he purchased the beer in the licensed premises. At no 
time did he testify, under oath, either at the Division hearing or 
in the proceedings in the local Municipal Court, that he had found 
the beer or had stolen it. 

. I find that the testimony of Agent G is substantially 
consonant with that of the minor. Thus, ~he Hearer correctly found 
that the charge herein has been established by a fair preponderance 
of the credible evidence. 

Licensee also ·contends that the Hearer's recommended 
penalty of suspension of license for thirty-five days is excessive. 
I find that the recommended penalty is not inharmonious With pre
cedential Division penalties imposed for similar violations, and 
is fully warranted by the facts herein. · 

I have examined the other Exceptions advanced on behalf 
of the licensee, and find that they have either been satisfactorily 
considered and resolved in the Hearer's report, or are lacking in 
merit. 

In sum, having carefully cons:i.dered the entire record 
herein, including the transcript of the testimony, the. exhibits, 
the Hearer 1 s report, the Exceptions filed with respect there·L o, 
and the Answer to the said Exceptions, I concur in the finuings and 
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of August 1974, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Glassboro to 
Franklin House1 Inc., t/a Franklin House, for premises N/E Corner 
~~in and West otreets, Glassboro, be and the same is hereby sus
pended for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
September 10, 1974 and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, October 15, 
1974'. . . 

Leonard D. Ronco 
Director · 
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3. DISCIPL!Nli.RY PROCEEDINGS - IMMORAL AC!'IVITY - LEWD ENI'ERTAINMENI' -
LICENS$ SUSP~NDED FOR 50 DAYS. 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Bill's Barge, Inc. 
t/a Bill's Barge 
184-186-188 Doremus Avenue 
Newark, N.J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Ho~~er of Ple~ry Retail Consumption ) 
Lic~nse C-625, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic .Beverage Control of) 
the City of Newark. · 
~------------------------------------~-

. . 

Louis Zemel Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
David s. Piitzer, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIREcTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 
r 

Licensee ~leads not guilty to the following charge: 

"On April 2, 1974, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and 
upon your licensed premises, viz., in that you 
allowed, permitted and suffered a female person, 
while performing on your licensed premises for 
the enteftainment of your customers and patrons, 
to engage in conductt by herself and in associa
tion with patrons and customers on your licensed 
premises, of a lewd, indecent and immoral manner 
and to commit and engage in acts, gestures and 
movements of and with her hands legs and other 
parts of her body by herself anA 'in associateion 
with patrons and customers in a manner and form 
having lewd, indecent and immorally suggestive 
import and meaning; in violation ·or Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 20."· · 

Testifying on behalf of the Division, ABC Agent B gave the 
following account: On April 2, 1971t,at appToximately twelve
thirty p.m.t he and ABC agent C ente.red the licensed premises 
and observed a female dancing on the bar. The female was later 
identified as Esther Estrella, hired as a dancer in the premises. 
She was clothed in a two-piece bathing suit, the top portion or 
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sec. 10~2. ~· ••• Every fact or circumstance tending to show the jury 
the witness' relation to the case or the parties is admissible to 
the end of determining the weight to be given to his evidence." 
State v. Spruill, 16 N.J. 73, 78 (1954). It is fundamental that 
the interest or bias of a witness is relevant in evaluating his 
testimony. In re Hamilton State Bank, 106 N.J. Super. 285 (App. 
Div. 1969). 

I have carefully evaluated the testimony herein, and have lra.dl 
the opportunity to observe the demeanor of the witnesses as they 
testified. A study of the entire record gives rise to the inescapable 
conclusion and I find that the charge bas. been amply supported by the 
credible and forthright testimony of the agents. 

The agents' version of what occurred on the date in question is 
a factual and believable account. On the contrary, I was unimpressed 
with the credibility of the licensee's mairi witness, Meyer Krieger. 
It should be borne in mind that the agents investigated activities on 
these premises pursuant to a specific assignment and there has been no 
showing, nor was it even alleged, that they had any improper motivation 
in testifying as they did. 

The blanket denial of the incidents relating to the charge is en-· 
tirely unconvincing in view of the minutely detailed account of the 
performances presented by the agents. 

In its memorandum, submitted in summation licensee argued that (1) 
the agents' testimony vras not credible because they did not confront 
the licensee's employees immediately upon witnessing the allegedly lewd 
performance and, instead, waited until the performer had completed her 
act and performed a second time; and (2) nudity, in itself, is not lewd
nesso 

. I find licensee's first contention to be frivolous. There is no 
requ~rement that law enforcement officers act immediately upon viewing 
a violation of this kind. They may, in the exercise of sound judgment, 
wait to observe and determine whether the proscribed acts are repeated 
and are carried on as a general course of conduct in a licensed premises. 

The second contention is equally without merite The que~tion of 
lewdness must be evaluated according to the legal and decisional p:.-~:~ed
ents followed by the Division • See ;R~ Club 11D 11 Lane, Inc. Bulleti.r: 
19001 Item 3; aff. 112 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 1971) wherein the 
court reaffirmed the long established principle t!lat "we are not here 
concerned with tm censorship of a book, nor with the alleged obscenity 
of a theatrical performance. 'Our immediate interest and attention is 
confined to the disciplinary action taken against the licensee of a 
public tavern, whose privileges may lawfully be tightly restricted to 
limit to the utmost the evils of the trade.' McFadden's Loun~~.-·: ~.2..s. 
Div. of Alcoholic Bev. Control, 33 N.J. Super. 61, 68 (App., Div" :-;;)--;.~. 
Lewdness or immorality for the purpose of alcoholic beverage con:,·.:::- a]_ 
may be determinable on a distinctly narrower basis than for pur·poses 
of regulation of commercial entertainment generally.. Dav:i_s "" Ne' .. ~ To' .. ::. 
Tavern, 37 N.J. Super .. 376, 378 (App. Div .. 1955); Jean.ne's_}i~J}.ternr.ise~; 
Inc. v. NeH Jerset 2 etc.,, 93 N.Jo Super. 230 (App .. Div. 1966), afi' 1d 
o.b. 48 N.J. 3?9 19"66). 11 
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·wnich had been lowered about her body so that both breasts were 
exposed. Twenty-five male patrons were watching her performance. 

Encouraged by the laughter and applause of the patrons, and 
at the urging of one of the barmaids, Helen Fernicola, who said, 
"Go aheadl get him", Esther bent down toward a patron and "pulled 
his head nto her chest. Her bare breasts were in his race." 

Thereafter, as the dance continued, a male patron placed a 
dollar bill in the lower portion of her costume. Covering her 
breasts, Esther moved to another portion of the bar·whe~e she low
ered one side of her bra, and then the other, so that her breasts 
were alternately exposed. Following this, Esther lay on the stage, 
ana invited a male pool player to place a pool cue between her legs, 
which she rubbed against her pubic area. This action was later re
peated with Esther who was in a stooped position. After further ex
posure of her breasts during her performance, Esther concluded her 
dance. 

In addition to Fernicola, Agent B observed two other females 
employed .in the tavern, one of whom he identified as Mona Schuessler 
who was engaged as a barmaid and the other as Rita Fokas, who was 
also engaged as a barmaid and in the preparation of sandwiches. 

It was stipulated that the testimony of ABC Agent C would be 
corroborative of the testimony adduced from Agent B. 

In defense of the charge, Myer Krieger the secretary-tre~r 
of the corporate licensee, testified that on the day in question, 
he had been in the premises from about eleven o'clock in the morning 
until two o'clock in the afternoon. He had observed Esther's dance 
and emphatically denied that she had, at any time, exposed her bre'asts 
lay on the bar or made any of the other gestures described by the agents • 

. 
It is apparent that a purely factual question has been presented 

for determination. 

·Preliminarily, I observe that, in evaluating the testimony and 
its legal impact, we are guided by the firmly established principle 
that disciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil :Ln 
nature and, thus~ require proof by a preponderance or tne believable 
·evidence onlyo Hutler Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
.Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956). · . 

Testimony to be believed must not only proceed from the mouth 
of a credible witness but must be credible in itself. It must be: 
such as common experience and observations of mankind can approve 
as probable in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 
(19~). The finding must be based on competent 1ega~ evidence and' 
must be grounded on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities 
arising from a fair consideration of the evidence.· 32A C.J.S. Evidence, 



BULLETIN 2166 PAGE 15. 

Further, the court emphasized that "all licensees are charged 
with knowledg~ of the admonition of former Director Lordi, set forth 
in Bulletin 1778, Item 1, as follows: 

"In passing, however, I wish emphatically 
to advise all licensees, that so called 
•topless• female employees, whether enter
tainers or otherwise, and whether with pasties 
described by the Div1s1on agents or the larger 
ones described by the licensee's witnesses, will 
not be tolerated on licensed premises in this State." 

Accordingly, after considering and evaluating the entire record 
herein, I conclude that the Division has met its burden of establishing 
the truth of the charge by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence, 
indeed, by clear and convincing evidenceo 

I, therefore, recommend that the licens~e be found guilty of the 
charge. · 

Absent prior record, I further recommend that the license be sus
pendod for fifty days. Re Iodice Corporation, Bulletin 2122, Item 1. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16o 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, including 
the transcript of the ~stimony, the exhibits and the Hearer's reportp 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of ·the Hearer and adopt 
them as ~ conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of September 1974, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-62?, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Bill's Barge, Inc., t/a Bill's Barge for premises 184-
188 Doremus Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifty ( ?O) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. on Thursday, September 26, 
1974, and terminating at 2:00 aomo on Friday, November 1?, 1974o 


